## **RESOLUTION NO. 30909**

A RESOLUTION TO ALLOW THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, ACCEPT THE TENNESSEE OPPORTUNITY PILOT INITIATIVE PLANNING GRANT FROM THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$500,000.00), AND TO APPLY FOR, AND IF AWARDED, ACCEPT THE TENNESSEE OPPORTUNITY PILOT INITIATIVE IMPLEMENTATION GRANT FROM THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$25,000,000).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby allowing the Administrator for the Department of Economic Development to apply for, and if awarded, accept the Tennessee Opportunity Pilot Initiative Planning Grant from the Tennessee Department of Human Services, for an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00, and to apply for, and if awarded, accept the Tennessee Opportunity Pilot Initiative Implementation Grant from the Tennessee Department of Human Services, for an amount not to exceed \$25 million.

ADOPTED: October 12, 2021

/mem